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BEFORE THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF OREGON
for the
Building Codes Division


IN THE MATTER OF:

THE CITY OF PORTLAND,
    
         Respondent
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
RULINGS ON THE DIVISION’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY DETERMINATION AND THE CITY 
OF PORTLAND’S CROSS-MOTION 
FOR SUMMARY DETERMINATION AND PROPOSED ORDER


OAH Case No. 2017-ABC-00832
Agency Case No. C2015-0200


HISTORY OF THE CASE

	On July 21, 2017, the Director of the Department of Consumer and Business Services, through the Department’s Building Codes Division (Division) issued a Notice of Proposed Assessment of Civil Penalties; Notice of Proposed Order of Corrective Action; and Notice of Final Order on Default (hereafter Notice) to the City of Portland (City) in Division Case No. C2015-0200.  The Notice alleged the City violated the State Building Code by enacting and enforcing a fire sprinkler ordinance, proposed to assess a civil penalty of $20,000 for violating ORS 455.040(1) and ORS 455.020(1), and ordered the corrective action of repeal of the ordinance.  On August 9, 2017, the City requested a hearing on the Notice.

	On August 16, 2017, the Division referred the hearing request to the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH).  The OAH assigned the matter to Senior Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Alison Greene Webster.  On August 31, 2017, ALJ Webster convened a prehearing on March 2, 2017.  Assistant Attorney General (AAG) Katherine Lozano represented the Division and Deputy City Attorney Jason Loos represented the City.  During the conference, the parties agreed to a briefing schedule for the anticipated motion and cross-motion for summary determination and a December 5, 2017 date for the hearing (if necessary).  

On September 29, 2017, in accordance with the established schedule, the Division, through AAG Tyler Anderson, filed its Motion for Summary Determination (Motion) and supporting documentation.  On October 30, 2017, In a telephone status conference on October 18, 2017, the ALJ granted the City’s request for an extension of time to file its response and cross-motion on summary determination, and adjusted the remainder of the prehearing briefing schedule accordingly. the City, through Deputy City Attorney Julia Glick, filed its Response to the State Building Code Division’s Motion for Summary Determination and Cross-Motion for Dismissal and Summary Determination with supporting documentation.  On November 13, 2017, the Division filed its Reply and Response to Respondent’s Cross-Motion, and on November 20, 2017, the City filed its Reply in Support of its Cross-Motion for Dismissal and Summary Determination.  Thereafter, ALJ Webster took the parties’ motions under advisement.

ISSUES

1.	The Division’s Motion – Whether there are any issues of material fact in dispute and, if not, whether the Division is entitled to a favorable ruling as a matter of law with regard to the following:

	a.	Whether the City violated ORS 455.040(1) by enacting Ordinance No. 186247. 

	b.	Whether the City violated ORS 455.020(1) by enacting Ordinance No. 186247.  

2.	The City’s Cross-Motion – Whether the City is entitled to a favorable ruling as a matter of law with regard to the following: 

	a.	Whether the Division has the authority under ORS 455.770(4) to order the City to repeal Ordinance No. 186247.

	b.	Whether the Division has the authority under ORS 455.895(4) to impose a civil penalty for the City’s enactment of Ordinance No. 186247.

	c.	Whether the Division’s Notice should be dismissed.

EVIDENTIARY RULINGS

	The following documents were admitted into the record and considered in ruling on the parties’ motions:  

	With the Division’s Motion: Attachment A (the Affidavit of Andrea Simmons); Attachment B with Exhibits 1 through 7; and Attachment C.  

	With the City’s Response and Cross-Motion: the Declaration of Nate Takara, with Exhibits 1 through 9 and the Declaration of Julia Glick with Exhibits 10 through 25. 

	With the City’s Reply in Support of Cross-Motion: the Supplemental Declaration of Julia Glick and Exhibit 26.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

	1.	The City of Portland is a municipality.  At all times relevant to this matter, for purposes of building code standards, the City has administered and enforced all specialty code aspects of a building inspection program pursuant to ORS 455.150.  (Simmons Aff.)  In addition, at all times relevant to this matter, for purposes of the State Fire Marshal’s Office, the City has been an exempt governmental subdivision with the authority pursuant to ORS 476.030(3) to adopt and enforce fire prevention and fire safety regulations.  (Takara Decl., Exs. 1, 2, 3.)	

	2.	On September 11, 2013, the Portland City Council passed Ordinance No. 186247 (the Ordinance).  The Ordinance amended the Portland Fire Code to require that all existing nightclubs in the City with an occupant load of more than 100 have automatic fire sprinkler systems.  (Attachment B, Ex. 1 at 1-3.)   

	3.	The City Council focused on high-occupancy nightclubs and passed Ordinance No. 186247 for safety reasons.  (Takara Decl. at 2.)  The City Council included, in the text of the Ordinance itself, numerous findings explaining its rationale for imposing the automatic fire sprinkler system requirement on existing nightclubs.  The Ordinance states, for example, “Worldwide experience has shown that a substantial and terrible loss of life occurs when fires break out in nightclubs not protected with an automatic fire sprinkler system.”  (Division’s Motion, Attachment B, Ex. 1 at 2.)   Following this statement, the Ordinance lists 20 nightclub fires with multiple fatalities, dating back to “the deadliest nightclub fire in world history” at the Coconut Grove in Boston in 1942, where 492 people perished.  (Id.)  The list includes a 2003 nightclub fire in Rhode Island where 100 people were killed and a 2013 nightclub fire in Brazil where 241 people died.   (Id.)  After citing both national fire sprinkler safety data and local experience with automatic fire sprinklers in public assembly properties, the Ordinance states, “In the opinion of the Portland Fire Marshal, a requirement that all nightclubs with an occupant load of more than 100 have automatic fire sprinklers substantially advances the City’s interest in protecting the public’s health, safety, and welfare.”  (Id. at 3.)  

	4.	Specifically, Ordinance No. 186247 added the following provisions to the Portland Fire Code:

SECTION 902
DEFINITIONS

NIGHTCLUB.  For purposes of Section 903.7, Nightclub means an A-2 occupancy use under the 2009 International Building Code which (a) has areas for dancing or viewing performers; and (b) serves food or drink.  “Nightclub” does not include houses of worship, theaters with fixed seating, banquet halls, or lodge halls.

SECTION 903
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

* * * * *

903.7  Nightclubs in Existing Buildings.  Existing nightclubs with an occupancy load greater than 100 shall be protected by an approved fire sprinkler system designed and installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 and 903.4 as follows:

	1.	Throughout the story containing the nightclub; and
	2.	Throughout the stories below the story containing the nightclub; 			and
	3.	In the case of a nightclub located below the level of exit discharge, 			throughout all stories intervening between that story and the level 			of exit discharge including the level of exit discharge.
	4.	Nightclubs with an occupant load of 200 or greater shall comply 			with this regulation no later than December 31, 2014.
	5.	Nightclubs with an occupant load of 101-199 shall comply with 			this regulation no later than June 30, 2015.

(Attachment B, Ex. 1 at 6.)

	5.	Following the City’s passage of Ordinance No. 186247, Portland City Fire Marshal Nate Takara sent letters to building and business owners affected by the ordinance notifying them of the new regulation.  The City Fire Marshal’s letter included a copy of the new Portland Fire Code provisions (Section 902 and 903.7) a frequently asked questions (FAQ) page with additional information, and the deadline for compliance for the particular building or business.  (Attachment B, Ex. 2 at 1-55.)  

	6.	The City Fire Marshal’s Office ultimately determined that 14 nightclubs would potentially be required to install sprinklers under the Ordinance. The nightclub Biddy McGraw’s at 6000 NE Glisan was not among the list of 14 nightclubs because the building owner was already under a mandate from the City, through the City’s Bureau of Development Services (BDS), to install automatic fire sprinklers to bring a past unpermitted alteration up to code standards.  The BDS enforcement action predated the Ordinance.  (Takara Dec. at 4.)  The Silverado nightclub at 318 SW 3rd Avenue was listed among the 14, although at about the same time period, the City, through BDS, was similarly requiring the owner to install fire sprinklers under the building code to legalize a prior unpermitted alteration.  (Id. at 4-5.)     The list of businesses and/or buildings affected did not include those that were already in compliance, i.e., those nightclubs that had installed an automatic fire sprinkler system prior to passage of the Ordinance.  Once the Ordinance was in effect, Fire Marshal Tanaka emailed, called and/or personally met with building and business owners to discuss the Ordinance and assist them with compliance.   (City’s Response, Decl. of Takara at 4-5.) 

	7.	The Ordinance included a provision allowing building and business owners affected by the Ordinance to file a formal appeal for modification to the Fire Code Board of Appeals.  No appeals were filed.  (City’s Response, Decl. of Takara at 5.) 

	8.	In those instances where a nightclub faced a delay or financial challenge in installing a fire sprinkler system, the City Fire Marshal’s Office worked with the building or business owner to achieve compliance with the Ordinance.  (City’s Response, Decl. of Takara at 5.)  

	9.	To date, all nightclubs that were required to install fire sprinklers under the Ordinance have done so.  The City did not fine anyone for not complying with the Ordinance. (City’s Response, Decl. of Takara at 5.)  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
	
1.	The Division’s Motion: 

	a.	The Division has not established a violation of ORS 455.040(1) as a matter of law. 

	b.	The Division has not established a violation of ORS 455.020(1) as a matter of law.    

2.	The City’s Cross-Motion: 

	a.	The Division lacks authority under ORS 455.770(4) to order the City to repeal Ordinance No. 186247.

	b.	The Division lacks authority under ORS 455.895(4) to impose a civil penalty against the City for enacting Ordinance No. 186247.

	c.	Given the Division’s lack of authority to order the proposed corrective action and impose the proposed penalty, the Division’s Notice should be dismissed.
 
OPINION

	1.	Standard of Review for Motion for Summary Determination

	OAR 137-003-0580 addresses motions for summary determination.  It provides, in relevant part:

(6) The administrative law judge shall grant the motion for a summary determination if:

(a) The pleadings, affidavits, supporting documents (including any interrogatories and admissions) and the record in the contested case show that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact that is relevant to resolution of the legal issue as to which a decision is sought; and

(b) The agency or party filing the motion is entitled to a favorable ruling as a matter of law.

(7) The administrative law judge shall consider all evidence in a manner most favorable to the non-moving party or non-moving agency.

(8) Each party or the agency has the burden of producing evidence on any issue relevant to the motion as to which that party or the agency would have the burden of persuasion at the contested case hearing.

* * * * * 

(12) If the administrative law judge’s ruling on the motion resolves all issues in the contested case, the administrative law judge shall issue a proposed order in accordance with OAR 137-003-0645 incorporating that ruling * * *. 

	The evidence in the record in this matter consists of the exhibits and affidavits submitted by the Division with its Motion, the exhibits and declarations submitted by City with its Response and Cross-Motion and the declaration and exhibit submitted with the City’s Reply.  For the reasons set out below, the Division has not demonstrated that it is entitled to a favorable ruling as a matter of law on the violations alleged.  The City, on the other hand, has established that the Division lacks the authority under ORS 455.770(4) to order the City to repeal the Ordinance and lacks the authority under ORS 455.895(4) to impose a penalty against the City for the violations alleged herein.  Consequently, the Division’s Notice should be dismissed. 

	2.	The Division’s Motion 

	In its Motion, the Division argues that by enacting and enforcing Ordinance No. 186247, the City exceeded its delegated authority under ORS 455.150 to administer and enforce the state building code.  More specifically, the Division asserts that the City’s adoption and enforcement of the Ordinance violates ORS 455.040(1) because the Ordinance relates to matters encompassed by the state building code (fire sprinkler installation) yet provides different requirements, and violates ORS 455.020(1) because it requires existing nightclubs to be retrofitted with fire sprinkler systems.  The Division further asserts that under ORS 455.770(4) and ORS 455.895(4) respectively it may order the City to repeal the Ordinance and may assess a civil penalty of $20,000.   On each of these contentions, the Division bears the burden of proof.  ORS 183.450(2).

	In responding to the Division’s Motion, the City argues the Division lacks the authority under ORS 455.770 to investigate, order corrective action and/or assess penalties for its enactment of Ordinance No. 186247. The City’s challenge to the Division’s authority to take the proposed actions is addressed infra in connection with the City’s Cross-Motion.
  The City further argues that the Ordinance does not violate ORS 455.040(1) because it does not provide different requirements for matters encompassed by the state building code.  Alternatively, the City contends that ORS 455.040(1), as the Division attempts to apply it in this case, violates the Administrative Procedures Act and the Oregon Constitution, and it impinges upon the City’s structural and organizational arrangements for the exercise of local self-government in violation of the Home-Rule Amendments to the Oregon Constitution.  The City further contends the Ordinance is a lawful exercise of its authority to enact fire safety regulations as an exempt local government under the State Fire Marshal statutes.  As found above, the City is an exempt governmental subdivision pursuant to ORS 476.030(3).
 

	The purpose and scope of the state building code is set out ORS 455.020, which provides in pertinent part as follows:

(1) This chapter is enacted to enable the Director of the Department of Consumer and Business Services to promulgate a state building code to govern the construction, reconstruction, alteration and repair of buildings and other structures and the installation of mechanical devices and equipment therein, and to require the correction of unsafe conditions caused by earthquakes in existing buildings. The state building code shall establish uniform performance standards providing reasonable safeguards for health, safety, welfare, comfort and security of the residents of this state who are occupants and users of buildings, and will provide for the use of modern methods, devices, materials, techniques and practicable maximum energy conservation.

* * * * *
 
(4) This chapter and any specialty code does not limit the authority of a municipality to enact regulations providing for local administration of the state building code; local appeal boards; fees and other charges; abatement of nuisances and dangerous buildings; enforcement through penalties, stop-work orders or other means; or minimum health, sanitation and safety standards for governing the use of structures for housing, except where the power of municipalities to enact any such regulations is expressly withheld or otherwise provided for by statute. Pursuant to the regulation of dangerous buildings, a municipality may adopt seismic rehabilitation plans that provide for phased completion of repairs that are designed to provide improved life safety but that may be less than the standards for new buildings.

ORS 455.040(1) states:

The state building code shall be applicable and uniform throughout this state and in all municipalities, and no municipality shall enact or enforce any ordinance, rule or regulation relating to the same matters encompassed by the state building code but which provides different requirements unless authorized by the Director of the Department of Consumer and Business Services. The director’s authorization shall not be considered an amendment to the state building code under ORS 455.030. The director shall encourage experimentation, innovation and cost effectiveness by municipalities in the adoption of ordinances, rules or regulations which conflict with the state building code.

(Emphasis added.)	

	For purposes of the above statutes, the “‘state building code’ means the combined specialty codes.”  ORS 455.010(8).  And, “‘specialty code’ means a code of regulations adopted under ORS 446.062, 446.185, 447.020 (2), 455.020 (2), 455.496, 455.610, 455.680, 460.085, 460.360, 479.730 (1) or 480.545, but does not include regulations adopted by the State Fire Marshal pursuant to ORS chapter 476 or ORS 479.015 to 479.200 and 479.210 to 479.220.”  ORS 455.010(7).

	(a)  Alleged Violation of ORS 455.040(1) 

	Whether the City’s Ordinance requiring existing nightclubs with occupancy loads in excess of 100 to install automatic fire sprinkler systems runs afoul of ORS 455.040(1)  depends upon whether the Ordinance “relates to the same matters encompassed by the state building code but [] provides different requirements.”

	In its Motion, the Division argues that the Ordinance violates ORS 455.040(1) because “in Oregon fire sprinkler installation is, in fact, a matter encompassed by the state building code.”  (Motion at 7.)  The Division asserts the Ordinance is inconsistent with the building code because it excludes square footage criteria and applies to only a subset of building types – nightclubs – whereas in the same assembly group category, the state building code applies more broadly to uses intended for food and/or drink consumption, including but not limited to banquet halls, casinos, nightclubs, restaurants, cafeterias, taverns and bars.  (Id.)    

	The City, on the other hand, notes that although the state building code addresses the installation of fire sprinkler systems, the Ordinance does not violate ORS 455.040(1) because the Ordinance does not apply to the “same matters” yet provide “different requirements.”  The City asserts that the Ordinance applies only to existing buildings and businesses, as opposed to new buildings and structures, and therefore relates to different matters than the building code.  (Response and Cross-Motion at 15-16.)  The City also notes that the requirements of the Ordinance are compatible with Oregon State Specialty Code (OSSC) Section 903, as both require automatic sprinkler systems nightclubs where there is an occupant load of 100 or more.  (Id.)  

	  As both parties note, Chapter 9 of the OSSC addresses automatic fire sprinkler system installation.  Section 901.1 states in part: “The provisions of this chapter shall specify where fire protection systems are required and shall apply to the design, installation, repair and operation of fire protection systems.”  (2014 OSSC; emphasis in original.)   Section 903.2 provides, in pertinent part:  “Approved automatic sprinkler systems in new buildings and structures shall be provided in the locations described in Sections 903.2.1 through 903.2.12.” The state building code currently requires automatic sprinkler systems in any assembly use building space intended for food and/or drink consumption that is designed to hold more than 100 people.  Pursuant to OSSC Section 903.2.1.2, an automatic sprinkler system is required for Assembly Group A-2 where: (1) the fire area exceeds 5,000 square feet; (2), the fire area has an occupant load of 100 or more, or (3) the fire area is located on a floor other than level or exit discharge serving such occupancies.  
  (Id.; emphasis in original.)  But, as the City notes, the OSSC does not specifically reference the installation of automatic sprinkler systems in existing buildings.  The only reference in the OSSC to “existing structures” is found in Section 102.6, discussing the applicability of the OSSC as follows:

102.6 Existing structures.  The legal occupancy of any structure existing on the date of adoption of this code shall be permitted to continue without change, except as specifically covered in this code or the Fire Code, or as is deemed necessary by the building official The term “Building Official” is defined in the OSSC as “the officer or other designated authority charged with the administration or enforcement of this code, or a duly authorized representative.
 for the general safety and welfare of the occupants and the public.

(Id.; emphasis in original.)    
	
	As discussed in the Attorney General Opinions attached to the Division’s Motion, The Division relies on Ron Clark, Or Op Atty Gen OP-5874 (December 1985) and Ronald Wiscarson, Or Op Gen OP-6311 (October 1989).
 there is a difference between building code standards and fire safety standards, i.e., the rules and regulations adopted by the State Fire Marshal and/or exempt local jurisdictions pursuant to ORS Chapter 476.  Building code standards have limited application.  The standards apply only at the time of construction, or when a building is undergoing alteration, reconstruction or major structural repair. See ORS 455.020(1); OSSC Section 101.2 (citing ORS 455.020(1) as the scope of the code).  
  Fire standards, on the other hand, continuously apply to all constructed buildings except private residences.  Fire safety standards address the “maintenance and regulation of structural fire safety features in occupied structures.”  ORS 476.030(1)(c).  Pursuant to ORS 476.030(1)(c), the State Fire Marshal and exempt local jurisdictions are authorized to enact and enforce rules related to structural fire safety features in occupied structures as long as the rule does not require “structural changes [] in buildings built, occupied and maintained in conformity with state building code regulations applicable at the time of construction.” ORS 476.030(1) states:

The State Fire Marshal shall enforce all statutes, and make rules relating to:

(a) The prevention of fires.

(b) The storage and use of combustibles and explosives.

(c) The maintenance and regulation of structural fire safety features in occupied structures and overseeing the safety of and directing the means and adequacy of exit in case of fire from factories, asylums, hospitals, churches, schools, halls, theaters, amphitheaters, all buildings, except private residences, which are occupied for sleeping purposes, and all other places where large numbers of persons work, live or congregate from time to time for any purpose except that structural changes shall not be required in buildings built, occupied and maintained in conformity with state building code regulations applicable at the time of construction.  

(d) Standards for equipment used for fire protection purposes within this state including standard thread for fire hose couplings and hydrant fittings.

(Emphasis added.)
  Id.

	As noted above, as the proponent of the position that the Ordinance violates ORS 455.040(1), the Division bears the burden of proof.  ORS 183.450(2).  Having considered the Ordinance in light of the provisions of ORS chapter 455 (Building Code) and ORS chapter 476 (State Fire Marshal; Protection from Fire), the language of the OSSC, and mindful of the interplay between state building code standards and fire safety standards, I find, for the reasons set out below, that the Division has not established as a matter of law that the Ordinance relates to the same matters encompassed by the state building code but provides different requirements.  

	The Ordinance applies to “existing nightclubs with an occupancy load greater than 100.” The building code generally governs the construction, reconstruction, alteration and repair of buildings and other structures, ORS 455.020(1), and the OSSC specifically applies to the installation of approved automatic sprinkler systems in “new buildings and structures.”  OSSC Section 903.2.  Because the OSSC does not explicitly address the installation of automatic sprinkler systems in existing buildings, the Ordinance does not, on its face, relate to the same matters as the state building code.    

	Due to the bifurcated authority for addressing structural fire safety discussed above, whether the Ordinance, as applied, encompasses the same matters as the state building code appears to be a question of fact to be determined on a case-by-case basis.  As discussed above, by definition, the state building code does not include fire safety regulations adopted pursuant to ORS chapter 476.  ORS 455.010(7).  Under ORS 476.030(1), the City as an exempt local jurisdiction may enact and enforce regulations requiring fire safety features in occupied structures so long as the regulation does not require “structural changes” in the existing building.  Consequently, whether the Ordinance is a permissible fire safety regulation or a matter encompassed by the state building code depends upon whether the installation of an approved fire sprinkler system in an existing building requires “structural changes” to the existing building built to code at the time of construction.    

	The record herein is silent as to whether the installation of an automatic fire sprinkler system requires structural changes to buildings built in conformity with building code regulations at the time of regulation.  Considering this issue in a light most favorable to the non-moving party, as I am bound to do by OAR 137-003-0580(7), absent evidence affirmatively establishing that the installation of fire sprinkler systems in an existing nightclub with capacity loads in excess of 100 involves structural changes to the existing building, the Division has not demonstrated as a matter of law that the Ordinance exceeds the City’s authority as an exempt local jurisdiction under ORS 476.030(1), or that the Ordinance relates to the same matters encompassed by the state building code yet provides for different requirements.  Consequently, the Division is not entitled to a favorable ruling on this issue. Moreover, for reasons discussed infra, because the Division lacks the authority to take the proposed actions against the City pursuant to the statutes referenced in its Notice, the factual issue of whether installation of automatic fire sprinkler systems requires structural changes to existing buildings becomes immaterial in this matter.

	(b)	Alleged Violation of ORS 455.020(1)

	The Division also contends the City acted outside of its delegated authority under ORS 455.150 ORS 455.150 addresses selective municipal building inspection programs.  The statute requires, among other things, that the municipality appoint a building official to administer and enforce the building inspection program and issue building permits.
 by enacting an ordinance requiring owners of existing buildings that were built to code at the time of construction to retrofit their buildings with automatic fire sprinkler systems in the absence of a triggering construction or change of use.  The Division asserts that the City’s Ordinance violates ORS 455.020(1) because there is no authority in the state building code to require retrofitting.  

	The City responds that it has the authority under ORS 476.030(1) to enact fire safety regulations for occupied structures.  More specifically, citing Landsing Property Corp. v. City of Portland Fire Code Board of Appeals, 94 Or App 154 (1988), and OAR 837-041-0050, OAR 837-041-0050, a Fire Marshal regulation relating to existing non-conforming high life hazard facilities provides, in pertinent part:

(1) “High Life Hazard” definition: For the purpose of this rule, a “high life hazard” is any condition, or combination of conditions, where a reasonable adequate level of exiting safety has not been provided for the building occupants in the event of a fire or fire-related emergency.

(2) All existing buildings and structures, that constitute a high hazard to the occupants in the event of a fire or fire-related emergency, other than institutional, group care and single family dwelling occupancies, must provide a reasonable adequate level of exiting safety through substantial compliance with the requirements for new construction under the 2010 Edition of Oregon Structural Specialty Code, or any of the following methods or combinations thereof which the State Fire Marshal or deputy approved for the building or structure:

(a) A partial automatic sprinkler system as specified in N.F.P.A. Standard No. 13, 2007, installed throughout the complete exit system and inside every unprotected opening into the exit system. * * * 

* * * * *

(3) In determining whether a building or structure constitutes a high life hazard and in determining whether to approve a method of improvement, the State Fire Marshal or deputy shall determine whether the level of hazard is unreasonable by considering among other factors the following:

(a) Type of construction;
(b) Type of use;
(c) Type and density of occupancy;
(d) Type of contents and equipment;
(e) Fire division walls creating horizontal exits;
(f) Compartmentation;
(g) Areas of refuge;
(h) Ceiling height;
(i) Corridor and stair construction;
(j) Alarm, communication and detection systems;
(k) Fire suppression systems;
(l) Exit design and fire escapes;
(m) Automatic smoke control; and
(n) Fuel loading the City contends that despite the Division’s argument to the contrary, the State Fire Marshal and exempt local jurisdictions have the authority to require owners of existing buildings built to a prior version of the building code to install fire sprinklers even if no triggering construction has occurred.

	Under OAR 837-041-0050, formerly known as FM 41, the State Fire Marshal or an exempt local jurisdiction may require that fire sprinklers be installed in existing buildings built to code at the time of construction if the building constitutes a “high life hazard” for occupants in the event of a fire or fire-related emergency.  In Landsing, the Court of Appeals affirmed the City Fire Marshal’s use of this provision to require the installation of a fire sprinkler system throughout an entire building.  There, the Fire Marshal inspected the building in connection with a remodeling project and observed that prior alterations that had been made to the building interior over the years had compromised the existing sprinkler system and had created deficiencies in the building’s exitway system.  The Fire Marshal determined the building constituted a high life hazard under FM 41, which warranted installation of a sprinkler system throughout the entire building.  The building owner contested the Fire Marshal’s findings and appealed the decision, arguing among other things that the Fire Marshal acted outside the scope of his authority.  The court disagreed, holding the Fire Marshal had the authority under FM 41 to require installation of an approved automatic sprinkler system throughout the building.  94 Or App at 158.

	Based on the above, while the City may not have authority under the state building code to require owners of existing buildings to retrofit their buildings with approved fire sprinkler systems in the absence of reconstruction, alteration (including change of use), remodeling, or repair, the State Fire Marshal statutes and rules provide the City with such authority.  Because the City has authority to enact fire safety regulations for occupied structures pursuant to ORS 476.030(1), and the Division has not demonstrated that the Ordinance exceeds the scope of that authority, the Division has not established as a matter of law that the City’s enactment of the Ordinance violated ORS 455.020(1).

	3.	The City’s Cross-Motion

	In its Cross-Motion, the City contends that the Division misused its authority under ORS 455.770 when it undertook its investigation of the City’s enactment of Ordinance No.186247 and when it issued the Notice proposing to assess a civil penalty of $20,000 pursuant to ORS 455.895(4) for the alleged violations of ORS 455.040(1) and ORS 455.020(1), and ordering the repeal of the Ordinance as corrective action under ORS 455.770(4).  The City asserts that neither ORS 455.770 nor ORS 455.895(4) authorizes the Division to sanction municipalities for enacting ordinances.

	(a)	Scope of the Division’s Authority Under ORS 455.770(4) 

	ORS 455.770 addresses the remedial authority of the Division to investigate municipalities, building officials or inspectors and take corrective action, including the revocation of a municipality’s authorization to administer any part of the state building code.  The statute provides, in pertinent part, as follows: 

(1) In addition to any other authority and power granted to the Director of the Department of Consumer and Business Services * * * with respect to municipalities, building officials and inspectors, if the director has reason to believe that there is a failure to enforce or a violation of any provision of the state building code or ORS 446.003 to 446.200, 446.225 to 446.285, 446.395 to 446.420, 479.510 to 479.945, 479.995 or 480.510 to 480.670 or this chapter or ORS chapter 447, 460 or 693 or any rule adopted under those statutes, the director may:

(a) Examine building code activities of the municipality;
(b) Take sworn testimony; and
(c) With the authorization of the Office of the Attorney General, subpoena persons and records to obtain testimony on official actions that were taken or omitted or to obtain documents * * *.

(2) The investigative authority authorized in subsection (1) of this section covers the violation or omission by a municipality related to enforcement of codes or administrative rules, certification of inspectors or financial transactions dealing with permit fees and surcharges under any of the following circumstances when:

(a) The duties are clearly established by law, rule or agreement;

(b) The duty involves procedures for which the means and methods are clearly established by law, rule or agreement; or

(c) The duty is described by clear performance standards.

(3) Prior to starting an investigation under subsection (1) of this section, the director shall notify the municipality in writing setting forth the allegation and the rules or statutes pertaining to the allegation and give the municipality 30 days to respond to the allegation. If the municipality does not satisfy the director’s concerns, the director may then commence an investigation.

(4) If the Department of Consumer and Business Services or the director directs corrective action, the following shall be done:

(a) The corrective action shall be in writing and served on the building official and the chief executive officers of all municipalities affected;

(b) The corrective action shall identify the facts and law relied upon for the required action; and

(c) A reasonable time shall be provided to the municipality for compliance.
(Emphasis added.)

	The City asserts that because the Division’s authority to investigate municipalities and direct corrective action under ORS 455.770(2) is limited to “the violation or omission by a municipality related to enforcement of codes or administrative rules, certification of inspectors or financial transactions dealing with permit fees and surcharges” and requires that the duties at issue be “clearly established by law, rule or agreement,” the statute does not authorize the Division to investigate the City’s enactment of Ordinance No.186247 or to order its repeal as a corrective action.  The City correctly notes that the violations alleged in the Division’s Notice do not pertain to the City’s enforcement of the building code or the City’s building inspection program.  

	The Division responds that it has broad authority under ORS 455.770(1) to investigate a municipality’s violation of any provision of the state building code or “this chapter” (ORS chapter 455), and that ORS 455.770(2) “must be read as a limit on the Division’s authority in a set of specific types of investigations, rather than as encompassing the full breadth of the Division’s investigatory authority.”  (Division’s Response at 4.)  

	For purposes of this contested case, whether ORS 455.770 authorized the Division to investigate the City’s enactment of the Ordinance is immaterial. The investigation issue is immaterial because it falls outside of the jurisdiction of this forum and the scope of the Notice.
  The pertinent question is whether, as alleged in the Notice, ORS 455.770(4) authorizes the Director to order as corrective action the repeal of an ordinance requiring fire sprinklers in existing nightclubs.  For the reasons that follow, under the circumstances in this case, I find that ORS 455.770(4) does not provide such authority.

	In support of its contention that this statute does not grant the Division the authority to order the corrective action of repeal of the Ordinance, the City provided the legislative history for Senate Bill (SB) 132 (1991), the bill that became ORS 455.770. Exhibit 26 includes the chronology of the legislature’s approval of SB 132, the minutes of the Senate Judiciary Committee work on the bill, the written testimony of Building Code Agency Administrator Gary Wicks to the House Committee on Housing and Urban Development, the minutes of the Housing and Urban Development Committee’s public hearing on the bill.  In testifying before the House Committee on Housing and Urban Development, the then-Administrator of the Building Codes Agency, Gary Wicks, explained the purpose and scope of SB 132 as follows:

There are five changes to existing authority in the bill.  Provisions of this bill would:

∙ Allow BCA to review the operations of municipalities administering building code programs when there is reasonable cause to believe the statutes are not being enforced.
∙ Provide procedural protections for municipalities to include written notification of problem and reasonable time to make corrections.
∙ Allow BCA to revoke administration of local code programs under limited circumstances and only after a hearing on the issue.
∙ Provide clear and standardized enforcement remedies for violation of code and statutes by private individuals.
∙ Provide standardized civil penalty powers for violations of statutes and rules.

(Ex. 26 at 21-22.)  In further discussing the agency’s authority to review operations of a municipality that has assumed a building inspection program, Administrator Wicks noted that “the areas the agency can look at are limited to: A) the enforcement of codes or administrative rules; B) the use of certified inspectors, and; C) the review of financial transactions dealing with permit fees and surcharges.”  (Id. at 22.)  And, in further discussing the second change, Administrator Wicks testified:

Recognizing that most jurisdictions are doing a good job of carrying out the code responsibilities, the second change provides municipalities adequate procedural protection.  The agency must give notice in writing before it starts an investigation, detailing what problems exist, and allowing time for corrections.  If the jurisdiction does not respond, a formal investigation can be initiated.  Once the investigation is completed, the jurisdiction must again be notified in writing of the problems that exist and be given a reasonable time to comply before BCA can take any other steps.

(Id. at 23.)  Administrator Wicks assured members of the Committee that the agency’s investigatory powers were limited to those specified—code enforcement, use of certified inspectors, and permit fees—adding “our concern is public safety and those are the things that drive any investigation we undertake.”  (Id. at 14.)

	In construing a statutory term or phrase, a judge’s task is to ascertain the intent of the enacting legislature by examining the statute’s text and context, along with any relevant legislative history, and if necessary, by resort to relevant canons of statutory construction.  State v. Gaines, 346 Or 160, 171-73 (2009); PGE v. Bureau of Labor and Industries, 317 Or 606, 610-611 (1993).  Considering the text and context of ORS 455.770 and the agency’s then-administrator’s comments about the purpose and scope of this law, I am persuaded that the legislature intended that the “corrective action” authorized by ORS 455.770(4) relate to the municipality’s enforcement (or lack thereof) of the building code or administrative rules, the certification of inspectors, or building permit transactions.  In other words, ORS 455.770(4) does not authorize the Division to direct a municipality to take corrective action on a matter outside the context of the municipality’s enforcement of the building code or administration of its building inspection program.  Here, the City’s enactment of Ordinance No. 186247 was a separate and distinct matter, completely unrelated to the City’s administration and enforcement of its building inspection program under ORS 455.150.

	Because the City’s enactment of Ordinance No. 186247 did not involve the administration of a building inspection program or the City’s enforcement of the building code or administrative rules, ORS 455.770(4) provides no authority for the Division’s proposed corrective action.  The Division, in its Notice, relies only upon this provision to order repeal of the Ordinance.  Accordingly, the City is entitled to a favorable ruling as a matter of law that the Division lacks the authority to direct the City to repeal Ordinance No. 186247. 

	(b)	Civil Penalty Authorized by ORS 455.895(4) 

	ORS 455.895 sets out the Division’s authority to assess civil penalties.  As pertinent here, the statute provides:

(2) The Department of Consumer and Business Services, or an appropriate advisory board, if any, may at its discretion impose a civil penalty against any person who violates the state building code * * *, or this chapter * * * .  Except as provided in subsections (3), (4) and (9) of this section or ORS 446.995, a civil penalty imposed under this section must be in an amount determined by the appropriate advisory board or the department of not more than $5,000 for each offense or, in the case of a continuing offense, not more than $1,000 for each day of the offense.

* * * * *

(4) The department may impose a civil penalty of not more than $25,000 against a public body responsible for administering and enforcing a building inspection program. As used in this subsection, “public body” has the meaning given that term in ORS 174.109. ORS 174.109 provides:  “Subject to ORS 174.108, as used in the statutes of this state ‘public body’ means state government bodies, local government bodies and special government bodies.”
	
(Emphasis added.)

	As noted above, the City argues that ORS 455.895(4) does not authorize the Division to impose civil penalties against a municipality for enacting an ordinance or amending its fire code.  The City notes that the legislature added the public body penalty provision to ORS 455.895 in 2007, as part of a bill that authorized the Division to adopt rules establishing uniform permit, inspection and certificate of occupancy requirements, authorized the Division to establish a process for municipalities to address conditions that are unique to the municipality’s enforcement of the building code, and required municipalities responsible for administering and enforcing a building inspection program to ensure that persons required to be licensed to obtain a permit for work on a structure have a valid license for the type required for the permit.  (Ex. 25; House Bill 2478 (2007)).  The City contends that ORS 455.895(4) only authorizes the Division to assess a civil penalty against a public body for a violation or omission related to the public body’s administration or enforcement of its building inspection program.     

	The Division responds, based on the plain language of the statute, that it may impose a civil penalty against the City under ORS 455.895(4) because the City has a delegated building inspection program, but the penalties authorized under this provision are not limited to violations arising out of the City’s administration or enforcement of its building inspection program.  The Division asserts that because the City is a public body responsible for administering and enforcing a building inspection program, ORS 455.895(4) authorizes the Division to impose a civil penalty up to $25,000 against the City for its enactment and enforcement of an unlawful ordinance. 

	Having considered the text and context of ORS 455.895, I agree with the City that the legislature intended that the civil penalty authorized against a public body pursuant to ORS 455.985(4), must arise out of an act or omission in connection with the public body’s enforcement of the building code or its administration of a building inspection program.  ORS 455.985(4) must be read in conjunction with the rest the statute and all of ORS chapter 455, including ORS 455.770.  As discussed above, under ORS 455.770, the Division’s investigatory and enforcement authority with regard to municipalities responsible for administering building inspection programs is limited in context.  The Division may take remedial action to correct deficiencies in a municipality’s building inspection program to enforce the building code and protect the public safety.  It is reasonable to construe ORS 455.985(4) in this same context.  In other words, just as any corrective action authorized under ORS 455.770(4) must relate to the municipality’s enforcement of the code or administrative rule, inspector certification or a permit transaction, any civil penalty assessed under ORS 455.985(4) must relate to a violation committed in connection with the municipality’s administration or enforcement of a building inspection program.  Nothing in the text or context of the statute or in the 2007 enactment of the provision supports the broader reading argued by the Division.  

	The Division argues that that ORS 455.895(4) actually works as a total penalty cap, giving municipalities responsible for administering and enforcing a building inspection program preferential treatment under the law, because a city without its own building inspection program that adopted and enforced an unlawful ordinance would be subject to more than a million dollars in civil penalties under ORS 455.895(2). The Division asserts in its Response:

Under ORS 455.895, all legal “persons” that are not public bodies responsible for administering and enforcing a building inspection program * * * are subject to civil penalties of up to $5,000 per offense or, for a continuing offense, up to $1,000 per day, as well as up to five times the amount by which that person profited in any transaction that violates a provision or rule listed in ORS 455.895(2).  ORS 455.895(2) and (9).   If such an unauthorized city or county had enacted and enforced an unlawful building code ordinance as Respondent has, it would be subject to over one million dollars in civil penalties.  However, ORS 455.895(4) provides a total civil penalty cap of $25,000 for municipalities the Division has allowed to assume a building program, giving those municipalities preferential treatment under the law, not a risk other cities are spared.

Response at 8.  (Division Response at 8.)  This is incorrect.  The flaw in the Division’s reasoning is that a public body is not a “person,” and therefore a local government that does not administer or enforce a building inspection program would not be subject to civil penalty under ORS 455.895(2).  Under ORS 174.100(6), “person” includes “individuals, corporations, associations, firms, partnerships, limited liability companies and joint stock companies.”  Nothing in the context of ORS 455.895 or in the definitions in chapter 455 suggests that “person,” as used in ORS 455.985, also includes public bodies or municipalities that are not responsible for administering a building inspection program. For purposes of ORS chapter 455, “municipality” is specifically defined as “a city, county or other unit of local government otherwise authorized by law to administer a building code.”  ORS 455.010(5).   Accordingly, the Division’s position that ORS 455.895(4) authorizes the Division to impose a civil penalty against any municipality with a delegated building inspection program for any violation of any provision within the Division’s purview is not persuasive.  ORS 455.895(4) cannot reasonably be construed to authorize a penalty against a municipality for enacting an ordinance, even if the ordinance runs afoul of ORS 455.040(1).   

	The City is entitled to a favorable ruling as a matter of law that the Division lacks authority under ORS 455.895(4) to impose a civil penalty against a public body for the violations of ORS 455.040(1) and ORS 455.020(1) alleged in this matter.

	Because the City has established that the Division lacks the authority to take the action proposed in the Notice, i.e., to order the corrective action of repealing Ordinance No. 186247 pursuant to ORS 455.770(4) and to assess a civil penalty against the City for the alleged violations of ORS 455.040(1) and ORS 455.020(1), summary determination in the City’s favor is warranted.  
	 
RULINGS AND PROPOSED ORDER

	The Division’s Motion for Summary Determination is DENIED.

	The City’s Cross-Motion for Dismissal and Summary Determination is GRANTED. 

	I propose the Building Codes Division issue the following order:

	The Division’s July 17, 2017 Notice of Proposed Assessment of Civil Penalties; Notice of Proposed Order of Corrective Action; and Notice of Final Order on Default is DISMISSED.

	
	NOTE:  Because this ruling is dispositive, the hearing set for December 5, 2017 is cancelled.
	



Alison Greene Webster

Senior Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
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